

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27573/2013
(From the judgement and order dated 04/07/2013 in SCA No. 11998/2012 of
The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

A.P PARMAR & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and
exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file synopsis and list of
dates and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15182 of 2013

(For permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 16574 of 2013

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office
report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 16663 of 2013

(For permission to file SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office
report)

Date: 16/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

SLP(C) 27573/13 Mr. H.P. Raval, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Yes Vardhan, Adv.

Ms. Megha Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Dalal, Adv.

SLP(C) CC 15182/13 &

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.(CC 16663/13)

CC 16574/13 &

Mr. H.P. Raval, Sr. Adv.(CC 15182/13)

CC 16663/13

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. V.C. Vaghela, Adv.

Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.27573/2013

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the
petitioners, submits that although, in the present matter, the
controversy involved is substantially the same as in Special
Leave Petition (Civil) No. 26017 of 2013 [Arising out of Special
Leave Petition (Civil) No. ...CC 14295/2013], but factually in

this matter the elections have already been held. The elected body was already functioning at the time when the High Court quashed the election. He, therefore, prays that instead of same interim order, which was granted in the earlier proceedings, in this matter operation of the impugned judgment of the High Court be stayed.

In view of the fact that the elections had already been held when the same were quashed by the High Court and that the elected body was already functioning, we deem it appropriate to accept the prayer made by Mr. Rohatgi.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.

SLP(C) NO...CC 15182/2013, SLP(C) NO...CC 16574/2013 AND SLP(C) NO...CC 16663/2013

Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

Issue notice.

Let the proceedings before the District Collector/Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Rajkot continue. However, final order shall not be passed till further directions are issued by this Court.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)

| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)

| | COURT MASTER

|