

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NO. 4 IN Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)  
No(s).27573/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 04/07/2013 in SCA No.11998/2012 of The  
HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

A.P PARMAR &amp; ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

(For vacating stay and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. H.P. Raval, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Subramonium Prasad,Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Yashvardhan, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.  
Mr. Vikash Singh,Adv.  
Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Bhardwaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the interest of justice, we grant the prayer made in  
Clause 'B' of the application with the modification that the elected  
body is permitted to operate

...2/-

and all its policy decisions would be subject to the approval of the Registrar (Sugar) who is the competent authority as Registrar, Cooperative Societies.

I.A. No. 4 is, accordingly, disposed of.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)  
Court Master