

LISTED ON : 18.07.2014
BEFORE COURT NO.: 12
ITEM NO.: 50

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 13201-13202 AND
12219-22 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BANASKANTHA MILK. PROD. UNION LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Delay condoned. Issue notice in both the matters.

Since respondent nos.6,7 & 8 are represented on caveat, service on these respondents are dispensed with. Let notice be issued to other respondents by usual mode as well as through standing counsel for State of Gujarat. The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter. Let the matter be listed on priority basis for hearing on 11.7.2012.

The amendment, if any, to the bylaws which may be made in terms of the directions given by the High Court will be subject to the final result of the special leave petitions.”

Thereafter the matter was lastly listed before the Hon'ble court on 05th May, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“In view of written request, the matters are adjourned by one week.”

SLP (C) Nos. 13201-02 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are eight respondents in this matter. Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but not filed Counter Affidavit so far. M/s A.V. Balan and Abhijat P. Medh, Advocates have filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos. 6 and 7. Counter affidavit has also been filed on behalf of respondent No.7 and is included in the

...2/-

paper books. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 but no one has entered appearance so far. Pursuant to the Court's order dated 13.04.2012 no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.8 so far.

SLP (C) Nos. 12219-22 of 2012

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in this matter. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent No. 3 is common respondent as respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) Nos. 13201-02 of 2012 and served with notice.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

M/s. Khaitan & Co., Advocate
Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate
Mr. A.V. Balan, Advocate
Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ap