

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26017/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04/07/2013 in SCA No. 8905/2012 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat At Ahmedabad)

RAJKOT DISTT COOPERATIVE BANK LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for impleadment and permission to file slp and interim relief and office report)

Date : 01/08/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.P. Raval, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Navin Ku. Pahwa, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.  
Mr. Divya Anand, Adv.  
Mr. Nipung Saxena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG  
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Mr. K. Nath, Adv.  
  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat T. Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwarya Vikram, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

This Court on 08.08.2013 had passed the followin

g  
Naveen Kumar  
Date: 2014.08.04  
17:01:49 IST

order:-

Reason:

"Issue notice.  
Let the proceedings before the District  
2

Collector/Registrar of Cooperative Societies,  
Rajkot continue.

However, final order shall not be passed till  
further directions are issued by this Court.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted"

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Application for impleadment is allowed. Liberty is granted to the newly added party to file counter affidavit, if so advised, within three weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within a week therefrom. It is hereby made clear that time schedule fixed by us shall not be changed in any circumstances. If the counter affidavit is not filed within the time, the same shall not be taken on record. Same result shall also visit the rejoinder affidavit.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned ASG, appearing for the State of Gujarat submitted that he does not intend to file any counter affidavit, as a pure question of law is involved.

As the matters pertain to election of cooperative societies, let this matter be listed along with SLP(C) No. 27573/2013 and connected matters on 16.09.2014 at 2.00 p.m. for final disposal.

Be it noted, any motion for adjournment shall not be entertained.

Interim order to continue.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER