

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. OF 2015  
(D. NO. 10399/2014)

M/S.HITESH KUMAR M. PATEL .. Appellant(s)

Versus

C.C.E., RAIPUR .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

There is a delay of 923 days in filing  
and 344 days in re-filing the civil Appeal @  
D.No. 10399 of 2014, which has not been  
satisfactorily explained.

Therefore, the Civil Appeal @ D.No. 10399  
of 2014 is dismissed on the ground of delay  
only.

.....CJI.  
[ H.L. DATTU ]

.....J.  
[ ARUN MISHRA ]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Charanjeet Kaur  
Date: 2015.05.02  
13:43:41 IST  
Reason:

NEW DELHI;  
APRIL 24, 2015  
COURT NO.1

ITEM NO.22

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal Diary No(s). 10399/2014

M/S HITESH KUMAR M. PATEL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CCE, RAIPUR

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in re-filing appeal and  
condonation of delay in filing appeal)

Date : 24/04/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)      Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Kunal Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
                                 O R D E R

The civil appeal is dismissed on the ground  
of delay only.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Asstt. Registrar

[ Signed order is placed on the file ]